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HOUSE BILL 817

43RD LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1997

INTRODUCED BY

RICK MIERA

AN ACT

RELATING TO PUBLIC FINANCE; AUTHORIZING LOCAL PUBLIC BODIES TO

ENTER INTO CERTAIN MULTI-YEAR JOINT POWERS AGREEMENTS; AMENDING

A SECTION OF THE NMSA 1978.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  Section 6-6-12 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1968,

Chapter 72, Section 8, as amended) is amended to read:

"6-6-12.  EXEMPTIONS FROM BATEMAN ACT.--Insurance contracts

not exceeding five years, multi-year joint powers agreements to

fund projects that promote or protect the general health, safety

and welfare, lease-purchase agreements, lease agreements,

contracts providing for the operation or provision and operation

of a jail by an independent contractor entered into by a local

public body set out in Section 6-6-11 NMSA 1978 and guaranteed

energy savings contracts and installment payment contracts or



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.116134.1

lease-purchase agreements pursuant to guaranteed energy savings

contracts are exempt from the provisions of Section 6-6-11 NMSA

1978, and such contracts, multi-year joint powers agreements,

lease-purchase agreements, lease agreements and jail contracts

are declared not to constitute the creation of debt."

Section 2.  EFFECTIVE DATE.--The effective date of the

provisions of this act is July 1, 1997.
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State of New Mexico

House of Representatives

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION, 1997

February 24, 1997

Mr. Speaker:

Your JUDICIARY COMMITTEE, to whom has been referred

HOUSE BILL 817

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS.

Respectfully submitted,

                                 

Thomas P. Foy, Chairman
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Adopted                     Not Adopted                      

(Chief Clerk)  (Chief Clerk)

Date             

The roll call vote was 10  For 0  Against

Yes: 10

Excused: Pederson, Rios, Sanchez

Absent: None

M:\H0817
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     FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
     FIRST SESSION, 1997

March 17, 1997

Mr. President:

Your PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE, to whom has been
referred

     HOUSE BILL 817

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS, and thence referred to the
JUDICIARY COMMITTEE.

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________________

Shannon Robinson, Chairman 
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Adopted_______________________ Not Adopted_______________________

          (Chief Clerk)                          (Chief Clerk)

                  Date ________________________

The roll call vote was  5  For  0  Against

Yes: 5

No: 0

Excused: Ingle, Rodarte, Vernon, Smith

Absent: None

H0817PA1
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     FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
     FIRST SESSION, 1997

March 21, 1997

Mr. President:

Your JUDICIARY COMMITTEE, to whom has been referred

     HOUSE BILL 817

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS.

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________________

Fernando R. Macias, Chairman 

Adopted_______________________ Not Adopted_______________________
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          (Chief Clerk)                          (Chief Clerk)

                  Date ________________________

The roll call vote was  5  For  3  Against

Yes: 5

No: Payne, Stockard, Vernon

Excused: None

Absent: None

H0817JU1


