.116134.1

1	HOUSE BILL 817
2	43rd legislature - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1997
3	I NTRODUCED BY
4	RI CK MI ERA
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO PUBLIC FINANCE; AUTHORIZING LOCAL PUBLIC BODIES TO
12	ENTER INTO CERTAIN MULTI-YEAR JOINT POWERS AGREEMENTS; AMENDING
13	A SECTION OF THE NMSA 1978.
14	
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
16	Section 1. Section 6-6-12 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1968,
17	Chapter 72, Section 8, as amended) is amended to read:
18	"6-6-12. EXEMPTIONS FROM BATEMAN ACTInsurance contracts
19	not exceeding five years, <u>multi-year joint powers agreements to</u>
20	fund projects that promote or protect the general health, safety
21	and welfare, lease-purchase agreements, lease agreements,
22	contracts providing for the operation or provision and operation
23	of a jail by an independent contractor entered into by a local
24	public body set out in Section 6-6-11 NMSA 1978 and guaranteed
25	energy savings contracts and installment payment contracts or

= new	delete
nderscored material =	racketed material] = (
	3

lease-purchase agreements pursuant to guaranteed energy savings
contracts are exempt from the provisions of Section 6-6-11 NMSA
1978, and such contracts, <u>multi-year joint powers agreements</u> ,
lease-purchase agreements, lease agreements and jail contracts
are declared not to constitute the creation of debt."

Section 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. -- The effective date of the provisions of this act is July 1, 1997.

- 2 -

.116134.1

# Underscored material = new [bracketed material] = delete

## State of New Mexico House of Representatives

1	-
2	
3	
4	FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
5	FIRST SESSION, 1997
6	
7	
8	February 24, 1997
9	rebruary 24, 1007
10	
11	Mr. Speaker:
12	
13	Your <b>JUDICIARY COMMITTEE</b> , to whom has been referred
14	HOUSE BILL 817
15	INCOL BILL OI
16	has had it under consideration and reports same with
17	recommendation that it <b>DO PASS.</b>
18	
19	Respectfully submitted,
20	
21	
22	
23	Thomas P. Foy, Chairman
24	
25	

116134

#### FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997

4

			Page
1	Adamead	N-A	Adamead
2	Adopted _	Not	Adopted
3		(Chi ef Cl erk)	(Chi ef Cl erk)
4	(Chref Crefk)	(em er erern)	
5		Date	
6			
7	The roll	call vote was <u>10</u> For <u>0</u> Aga	ai nst
8	Yes:	10	
9	Excused:	Pederson, Rios, Sanchez	
10	Absent:	None	
11			
12	M: \H0817		
13	i (iioo17		
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			

.116134.1

[bracketed material] = delete Underscored material = new

#### FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997

1	Page 5						
2							
3							
4	FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE						
5	FIRST SESSION, 1997						
6							
7							
8	March 17, 1997						
9							
10	Mr. Presi dent:						
11	Your <b>PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE</b> , to whom has been						
12	referred						
13							
14	HOUSE BILL 817						
15							
16	has had it under consideration and reports same with						
17	recommendation that it <b>DO PASS</b> , and thence referred to the						
18	JUDICIARY COMMITTEE.						
19	Respectfully submitted,						
20	Wespecerury susmiceed,						
21							
22							
23							
24	Shannon Robinson, Chairman						
25							

### FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997

1					Page	6
2						
3	Adopted_		Not Adopted			
4		(Chi ef Cl erk)		(Chief Clerk)		
5						
6		Date				
7						
8						
9	The roll	call vote was <u>5</u> For <u></u>	0 Agai nst			
10	Yes:	5				
11	No:	0				
12		Ingle, Rodarte, Vernon	, Smith			
13	Absent:	None				
14						
	H0817PA1					
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						
24						
25						

# Underscored material = new [bracketed material] = delete

### FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997

1		Page 7			
2					
3					
4	FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE				
5	FIRST SESSION, 1997				
6					
7					
8	March 21,	1997			
9					
10	Mr. President:				
11					
12	Your <b>JUDICIARY COMMITTEE</b> , to whom has been referred				
13	HOUSE BILL 817				
14					
15	has had it under consideration and reports same with				
16	recommendation that it <b>DO PASS</b> .				
17					
18	Respectfully submitted,				
19					
20					
21					
22	Fernando R. Macias, Chairman				
23					
24					
25					
	Adopted Not Adopted				
	.116134.1				
	,11010T,1				

### FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997

1					Page	8
2						
3		(Chi ef Cl erk)	(Chi ef	Cl erk)		
4						
5						
6		Date				
7						
8						
		call vote was <u>5</u> For <u>3</u> Against				
10	Yes:	5				
11		Payne, Stockard, Vernon				
12	Excused: Absent:	None				
13	Absenc.	None				
14						
15	H0817JU1					
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						
24						
25						
	I					